b. Total comprehensive income for the year: the aggregate amount of the aforementioned items
recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income.

c. Other changes in consolidated equity: the remaining items recognised in consolidated equity,
such as increases or decreases in assigned capital, distribution of profit or application of losses,
transactions with own equity instruments, equity-settled payments, transfers between equity line
items and any other increases or decreases in consolidated equity.

2.24. Transition to IFRS 9 and opening balance at 1 January 2018

Effective from 1 January 2018, IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” superseded IAS 39 with regards to
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, impairment of financial
assets and hedge accounting.

The effects of first-time application of IFRS 9 are presented below:

ASSETS

(Thousands of euros)

31.12.2017
IAS 39

Classification
of financial

instruments
Impairment

Opening
balance

01.01.2018
IFRS 9

Cash, cash balances with central banks and other demand
deposits 1,702,047 – – 1,702,047
Financial assets held for trading 104,217 – – 104,217
Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss – 549,562 – 549,562
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or
loss 37,887 (37,887) – –
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income – 9,312,481 – 9,312,481
Available-for-sale financial assets 9,788,483 (9,788,483)  –
Financial assets at amortised cost 33,204,379 (34,415) (31,843) 33,138,121
Held-to-maturity investments – – – –
Derivatives - hedge accounting 32,014 – – 32,014
Fair value changes of items in a portfolio hedge of interest
rate risk – – – –
Investments in joint ventures and associates 162,764 – – 162,764
Assets covered by insurance or reinsurance contracts 6,024 – – 6,024
Tangible assets 1,069,501 – – 1,069,501
Intangible assets 529,012 – – 529,012
Tax assets 3,455,994 (19,508) 16,503 3,452,989
Other assets   371,779 – – 371,779
Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held
for sale 592,121 – (2,018) 590,103
TOTAL ASSETS 51,056,222 (18,250) (17,358) 51,020,614

Differences recognised under “Available-for-sale financial assets” mainly arose from reclassification
as “Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income” and “Non-trading financial
assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss”.

ABANCA Corporación Bancaria Group

Consolidated notes for the year
ended 31 December 2019

49

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

(Thousands of euros)

31.12.2017
IAS 39

Classification
of financial

instruments
Impairment

Opening
balance

01.01.2018
IFRS 9

Financial liabilities held for trading 84,888 – – 84,888
Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or
loss – – – –
Financial liabilities at amortised cost  44,615,221 – – 44,615,221
Derivatives - hedge accounting  88,200 – – 88,200
Fair value changes of items in a portfolio hedge of interest
rate risk – – – –
Liabilities covered by insurance or reinsurance contracts 1,249,522 – – 1,249,522
Provisions  410,879 – 21,148 432,027
Tax liabilities 319,171 (19,508) – 299,663
Share capital repayable on demand – – – –
Other liabilities   277,843 – – 277,843
Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for
sale – – – –
TOTAL LIABILITIES 47,045,724 (19,508) 21,148 47,047,364
OWN FUNDS
Capital 368,859 – – 368,859
Share premium 7,710 – – 7,710
Equity instruments issued other than capital – – – –
Other equity items – – – –
Retained earnings 3,296,994 – – 3,296,994
Revaluation reserves – – – –
Other reserves (9,821) (7,922) (36,702) (54,445)
Less: Treasury shares – – – –
Profit attributable to the owners of the Parent 288,598 – – 288,598
Less: Interim dividends (130,681) – – (130,681)
ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (13,570) 9,180 – (4,390)

MINORITY INTERESTS (NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS) 202,409 – (1,804) 200,605

TOTAL EQUITY 4,010,498 1,258 (38,506) 3,973,250

ABANCA Corporación Bancaria Group

Consolidated notes for the year
ended 31 December 2019

50

2.25. Other information

a) Merger with ABANCA Holding Financiero, S.A.

Dated 29 April 2019, the Boards of Directors of ABANCA Corporación Bancaria, S.A. (absorbing
company) and ABANCA Holding Financiero, S.A. (absorbed company) approved the common draft
terms of merger; dated 10 June 2019, the Annual General meeting of Shareholders of ABANCA
Corporación Bancaria, S.A. approved the merger.

The merger has been completed through the absorption of ABANCA Holding Financiero, S.A. by